#### 900259438 06/30/2013

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		06/28/2013	A Texas Banking Association:

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AirBorn Flexible Circuits Inc.	
Street Address:	3500 AirBorn Circle	
City:	Georgetown	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78626	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3016925	STRATAFLEX

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142000853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 2146515326

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com
Correspondent Name: Haynes and Boone, LLP

Address Line 1: 2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35714.14	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristen Beery	
Signature:	/Kristen Beery/	
Date:	06/30/2013	

### Total Attachments: 3

source=Airborn Signed AFC Release#page1.tif source=Airborn Signed AFC Release#page2.tif source=Airborn Signed AFC Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005060 FRAME: 0712

OF \$40.00 3016925

# RELEASE OF COLLATERAL UNDER SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Collateral Under Security Agreement (this "*Release*") is made and effective as of June 28, 2013, by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association ("*Comerica*") for the benefit of Airborn Flexible Circuits, Inc. (formerly known as Strataflex Corporation), Inc.), a Canada corporation ("*Company*").

# **RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, Company, Comerica, and other entities are parties to a Security Agreement dated as of August 20, 2012 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement the Company granted Comerica, in its capacity as collateral agent ("Agent") for itself and on behalf of lender parties ("Lenders") to a Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated as of January 3, 2012, a lien and a security interest in all the present and future rights, title, and interest the Company had or acquired in certain intellectual property ("Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, Company has requested that Comerica release all interests it may have in the items of Intellectual Property Collateral (collectively, the "*Released Collateral*") under the Security Agreement, including the Intellectual Property Collateral listed on the attached Exhibit A;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Comerica hereby agrees as follows:

### Release

Comerica, as Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, hereby releases all interests it and the Lenders may have in and to the Released Collateral under the Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, confirming that the Security Agreement and rights thereby granted have ceased and are void, and the entire right, title and interest in the Released Collateral have been reassigned, reverted to and vested in the Company.

Page 1 of 3

Detroit\_1319406\_1

# EXECUTED as of the date first written above.

COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association

Name: Barry T. Carroll

Title: Vice President

Signature page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (1319406)

TRADEMARK REEL: 005060 FRAME: 0714

# **EXHIBIT A**

Trademark	Country	Registration or	Mark
Registration or		Filing Date	
Application No.			
3016925	USA	11/22/05	STRATAFLEX
TMA629243	Canada	1/4/05	STRATAFLEX

The foregoing trademark registrations and applications, together with:

- All related trademark licenses and trademark applications;
- The right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
- All proceeds therefrom.

Page 3 of 3

Detroit\_1319406\_1